

COVER SHEET

A	S	9	3	0	0	8	1	2	7
---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---

S.E.C. Registration Number

[illegible][illegible][illegible]

(Company's Full Name)

G	/	F	,		M	Y	T	O	W	N		N	E	W		Y	O	R	K		B	L	D	G	.					
---	---	---	---	--	---	---	---	---	---	---	--	---	---	---	--	---	---	---	---	--	---	---	---	---	---	--	--	--	--	--

G	E	N	.	E	.	J	A	C	I	N	T	O		S	T	.	C	O	R	.	C	A	P	A	S		S	T	.
---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	--	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	--	---	---	---

B	G	Y		G	U	A	D	A	L	U	P	E		N	U	E	V	O	,	M	A	K	A	T	I						
---	---	---	--	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	--	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	--	--	--	--	--	--

Ian Jason R. Aguirre

Contact Person

(+63) 2 8662 8888

Company Telephone Number

1 2 3 1

Month Day
Fiscal Year

17-Q

FORM TYPE

Month

Day

Annual Meeting

--	--	--	--	--

Secondary License Type, If Applicable

--	--	--

Dept. Requiring this Doc.

--

Amended Articles Number/Section

Total Amount of Borrowings

--

Total No. of Stockholders

Domestic

--

Foreign

To be Accomplished by SEC Personnel concerned

[illegible]

File Number

LCU

[illegible]

Document I.D.

Cashier

STAMPS

Remarks = pls. use black ink for scanning purposes

SEC Number AS93008127

File Number _____

APC GROUP, INC.

(Company's Full Name)

**G/F MyTown New York Bldg.
General E. Jacinto St. cor. Capas St.
Brgy. Guadalupe Nuevo, Makati City**

(Company's Address)

(632) 8662-8888

(Telephone Numbers)

30 June 2026

(Quarter Ending)

SEC FORM 17-Q

(Form Type)

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

SEC FORM 17-Q

QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 17 OF THE SECURITIES
REGULATION CODE AND SRC RULE 17(2)(b) THEREUNDER

1. For the six months ended **30 June 2026**
2. SEC identification number: **AS93008127**
3. BIR Tax Identification No. **002-834-075-000**
4. Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter: **APC Group Inc.**
5. Province, country or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization: **Philippines**
6. Industry Classification Code: (SEC Use Only)
7. Address of registrant's principal office:
**G/F MyTown New York Bldg. General E. Jacinto St. cor. Capas St.,
Brgy. Guadalupe Nuevo, Makati City, 1212**
8. Registrant's telephone number, including area code: **(632) 8662-8888**
9. Former name, former address and former fiscal year, if changed since last report:
n/a
10. Securities registered pursuant to Sections in Securities Regulation Code

<u>Title of each class</u>	<u>Number of shares outstanding</u>
Common Stock, ₱0.01 par value	7,504,203,997

11. Are any or all of the Securities listed on the Philippine Stock Exchange? **Yes**
12. Indicate whether the registrant:
 - a) Has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 17 of the Code and SRC Rule 17 thereunder or Sections 11 of the SRC and SRC Rule 11(a)-1 thereunder, and Sections 26 and 141 of the Corporation Code of the Philippines, during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period the registrant was required to file such reports).
Yes
 - b) Has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days.
Yes

APC GROUP, INC.

**MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF
FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS**

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED

30 June 2026

PART I FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Financial Statements

APC GROUP INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

	June 30, 2026 (Unaudited)	December 31, 2025 (Audited)
ASSETS		
Current Assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	P 14,332,840	P 17,647,145
Trade and other receivables - net	384,653	573,851
Other current assets	90,669	62,877
Total Current Assets	14,808,163	18,283,872
Noncurrent Assets		
Deferred exploration costs	218,682,264	218,054,455
Investment property	9,156,000	9,156,000
Other noncurrent assets	9,089,913	8,936,868
Total Noncurrent Assets	236,928,178	236,147,324
	P 251,736,340	P 254,431,196
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY		
Current Liabilities		
Trade and other payables	P 27,626,258	P 28,263,043
Advances from a related party	79,978,631	79,978,631
Total Current Liabilities	107,604,889	108,241,674
Noncurrent Liabilities		
Accrued retirement costs	1,145,449	1,145,449
Deferred tax liability	307,949	307,949
Total Noncurrent Liabilities	1,453,398	1,453,398
Total Liabilities	109,058,287	109,695,071
Equity Attributable to Equity Holders of the Parent Company		
Capital stock	63,880,789	63,880,789
Additional paid-in capital	144,295,958	144,295,958
Remeasurement loss on defined benefit obligation	923,846	923,846
Equity reserves	(3,140,235)	(3,140,235)
Deficit	(26,569,057)	(24,519,118)
Treasury shares - 7,606,000 shares	(29,435,220)	(29,435,220)
Total Equity Attributable to Equity Holders of the Parent Company	149,956,081	152,006,019
Equity Attributable to Non-controlling Interests	(7,278,027)	(7,269,895)
Total Equity	142,678,054	144,736,125
	P 251,736,340	P 254,431,196

APC GROUP INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

	2026		2025	
	2nd Quarter (April to June)	Year-to-date (January to June)	2nd Quarter (April to June)	Year-to-date (January to June)
INCOME				
Interest income	P 100,346	P 231,666	P 179,642	P 388,773
Other income	13,025	30,767	21,715	43,641
	113,371	262,433	201,357	432,414
EXPENSES				
General and administrative expenses	(1,043,250)	(2,319,889)	(1,118,378)	(2,248,915)
NET INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAX	(929,879)	(2,057,456)	(917,021)	(1,816,501)
Provision for income tax	(260)	(615)	(434)	(873)
NET INCOME (LOSS) AFTER INCOME TAX	(930,139)	(2,058,071)	(917,455)	(1,817,374)
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)				
Unrealized gain (loss) on financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)	P (930,139)	(2,058,071)	P (917,455)	(1,817,374)
Net Income (Loss) Attributable to:				
Equity holders of the Parent Company	(932,956)	(2,049,939)	(917,605)	(1,806,276)
Non-controlling interests	2,817	(8,132)	150	(11,097)
	(930,139)	P (2,058,071)	(917,455)	P (1,817,374)
Total Comprehensive Income (Loss) Attributable to:				
Equity holders of the Parent Company	(932,956)	(2,049,939)	(917,605)	(1,806,276)
Non-controlling interests	2,817	(8,132)	150	(11,097)
	(930,139)	P (2,058,071)	(917,455)	P (1,817,374)
Basic/Diluted Income (Loss) Per Common Share				
(P-2,049,939/7,504,203,997) June 30, 2026	P	(0.000273)		
(P-1,806,276/7,504,203,997) June 30, 2025			P	(0.000241)
Weighted average number of common shares:				
Total common shares		7,511,809,997		7,511,809,997
Less: Treasury shares		7,606,000		7,606,000
Weighted average common shares		7,504,203,997		7,504,203,997

APC GROUP INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

	For the Six Months Ended June 30,	
	2026	2025
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Authorized:		
Preferred stock - P0.01 par value	6,000,000,000 shares	6,000,000,000 shares
Common stock - P0.01 par value	14,000,000,000 shares	14,000,000,000 shares
Issued	P 59,981,491	P 59,981,491
Subscribed (net of subscription receivable)	3,899,297	3,899,297
Capital stock	63,880,787	63,880,787
Additional paid-in capital	144,295,958	144,295,958
Remeasurement loss on defined benefit obligation	923,846	945,602
Equity Reserves	(3,140,235)	(3,140,235)
Deficit		
Balance at the beginning of period	(24,519,118)	(18,926,551)
Net loss	(2,049,939)	(1,806,276)
Balance at the end of period	(26,569,057)	(20,732,828)
Treasury shares - 7,606,000 shares	(29,435,220)	(29,435,220)
Minority interest	(7,278,027)	(7,073,884)
	P 142,678,053	P 148,740,181

APC GROUP INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

	For the Six Months Ended June 30,			
	2026		2025	
	(Unaudited)		(Unaudited)	
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES				
Income (loss) before income tax	P	(2,057,456)	P	(1,816,501)
Adjustments for:				
Interest income		(231,666)		(388,773)
Operating income (loss) before working capital changes		(2,289,122)		(2,205,274)
Decrease (increase) in:				
Trade and other receivables		189,197		1,037,580
Other current assets		(27,792)		(2,824)
Other noncurrent assets		(153,045)		(106,604)
Increase (decrease) in trade and other payables		(636,785)		(3,425,277)
Cash used in operations		(2,917,546)		(4,702,398)
Interest received		231,666		388,773
Income taxes paid		(615)		(873)
Net cash used in operating activities		(2,686,495)		(4,314,498)
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES				
Increase in deferred exploration costs		(627,809)		-
Net cash used in investing activities		(627,809)		-
NET DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS		(3,314,305)		(4,314,498)
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF PERIOD		17,647,145		23,788,656
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF PERIOD	P	14,332,840	P	19,474,158

Item 2. Management Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

	June 30, 2026 (Unaudited)	December 31, 2025 (Audited)	Horizontal Analysis Increase (Decrease)		Vertical Analysis	
			Amount	%	2026	2025
					%	%
ASSETS						
Current Assets						
Cash and cash equivalents	P 14,332,840	P 17,647,145	(3,314,305)	-19%	6%	7%
Trade and other receivables - net	384,653	573,851	(189,197)	-33%	0%	0%
Other current assets	90,669	62,877	27,792	44%	0%	0%
Total Current Assets	14,808,163	18,283,872	(3,475,709)	-19%	6%	7%
Noncurrent Assets						
Deferred exploration costs	218,682,264	218,054,455	627,809	0%	87%	86%
Investment property	9,156,000	9,156,000	-	0%	4%	4%
Other noncurrent assets	9,089,913	8,936,868	153,045	2%	4%	4%
Total Noncurrent Assets	236,928,178	236,147,324	780,854	0%	94%	93%
	P 251,736,340	P 254,431,196	(2,694,855)	-1%	100%	100%
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY						
Current Liabilities						
Trade and other payables	P 27,626,258	P 28,263,043	(636,785)	-2%	11%	11%
Advances from a related party	79,978,631	79,978,631	-	0%	32%	31%
Total Current Liabilities	107,604,889	108,241,674	(636,785)	-1%	43%	43%
Noncurrent Liabilities						
Accrued retirement costs	1,145,449	1,145,449	-	0%	0%	0%
Deferred tax liability	307,949	307,949	-	0%	0%	0%
Total Noncurrent Liabilities	1,453,398	1,453,398	-	0%	1%	1%
Total Liabilities	109,058,287	109,695,071	(636,785)	-1%	43%	43%
Equity Attributable to Equity Holders of the Parent Company						
Capital stock	63,880,789	63,880,789	-	0%	25%	25%
Additional paid-in capital	144,295,958	144,295,958	-	0%	57%	57%
Remeasurement loss on defined benefit obligation	923,846	923,846	-	0%	0%	0%
Equity reserves	(3,140,235)	(3,140,235)	-	0%	-1%	-1%
Deficit	(26,569,057)	(24,519,118)	(2,049,939)	-8%	-11%	-10%
Treasury shares - 7,606,000 shares	(29,435,220)	(29,435,220)	-	0%	-12%	-12%
Total Equity Attributable to Equity Holders of the Parent Company	149,956,081	152,006,019	(2,049,939)	-1%	60%	60%
Equity Attributable to Non-controlling Interests	(7,278,027)	(7,269,895)	(8,132)	0%	-3%	-3%
Total Equity	142,678,054	144,736,125	(2,058,071)	-1%	57%	57%
	P 251,736,340	P 254,431,196	(2,694,855)	-1%	100%	100%

As at June 30, 2026, consolidated assets of APC Group, Inc. and its subsidiaries (the Group) amounted to ₱251.7M million, ₱2.7 million (1%) lower compared to the December 31, 2025 balance of ₱254.4 million.

- Cash decreased primarily due to several payments totaling ₱2.3 million for various general and administrative (G&A) expenses, P0.7 million for the prior year's audit fee, and P0.6 million for exploration costs related to preparatory activities for the upcoming project in Ginatilan, Cebu. These cash outflows were partially offset by ₱0.3 million in interest income from bank deposits and other income.

The Group's consolidated liabilities amounted to ₱109.1 million. The movement in this account pertains to the payment of the accrued and other payables.

Total equity as at June 30, 2026 and December 31, 2025 amounted to ₱142.7 million and ₱144.7 million, respectively. The decrease, amounting to ₱2.1 million, is attributable to the net loss obtained during the period.

There were no off-balance sheet transactions.

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income

	2026		2025		Horizontal Analysis		Vertical Analysis	
	2nd Quarter (April to June)	Year-to-date (January to June)	2nd Quarter (April to June)	Year-to-date (January to June)	Increase (Decrease) Amount	%	2026 %	2025 %
INCOME								
Interest income	₱ 100,346	₱ 231,666	₱ 179,642	₱ 388,773	(157,107)	-40%	88%	90%
Other income	13,025	30,767	21,715	43,641	(12,874)	-30%	12%	10%
	113,371	262,433	201,357	432,414	(169,982)	-39%	100%	100%
EXPENSES								
General and administrative expenses	(1,043,250)	(2,319,889)	(1,118,378)	(2,248,915)	(70,973)	-3%	-884%	-520%
NET INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAX	(929,879)	(2,057,456)	(917,021)	(1,816,501)	(240,955)	-13%	-784%	-420%
Provision for income tax	(260)	(615)	(434)	(873)	258	30%	0%	0%
NET INCOME (LOSS) AFTER INCOME TAX	(930,139)	(2,058,071)	(917,455)	(1,817,374)	(240,697)	-13%	-784%	-420%
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)								
Unrealized gain (loss) on financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	-	0%	0%	0%
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)	₱ (930,139)	(2,058,071)	₱ (917,455)	(1,817,374)	(240,697)	-13%	-784%	-420%

The Group ended the second quarter of 2026 with a net loss of ₱2.1 million, higher than the net loss reported in the same period in 2025. The increase in net loss was primarily due to lower interest income from bank deposits, lower other income, and higher operating expenses resulting from the renewal of the Group's life insurance plan.

As at June 30, 2026, except for what has been noted in the preceding, there were no material events or uncertainties known to management that had a material impact on past performance, or that would have a material impact on the future operations, in respect of the following:

- Known trends, demands, commitments, events or uncertainties that would have a material impact on the Group;
- Material commitments for capital expenditures that are reasonably expected to have a material impact on the Group's short-term or long-term liquidity;
- Known trends, events or uncertainties that have had or that are reasonably expected to have a material favorable or unfavorable impact on net sales/revenues/income from continuing operations;
- Significant elements of income or loss that did not arise from the Group's continuing operations;
- Seasonal aspects that had a material impact on the Group's results of operations; and
- Material changes in the financial statements of the Group for the periods ended June 30, 2026 and June 30, 2025, except those mentioned above.

KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS

Management uses the following key performance indicators to evaluate the performance of the Group. Except for Net Income, these key performance indicators are not measurements in accordance with Philippine Financial Reporting Standards (PFRS) and should not be considered as an alternative to net income or any other measure of performance which are in accordance with PFRS.

1. **Return on Assets Ratio (ROA).** Return on Assets is an indicator of how profitable a company is relative to its total assets. ROA gives an idea as to how efficient management is at using its assets to generate earnings and is calculated by dividing the Group's annual earnings by its total assets.
2. **Return on Equity Ratio (ROE).** Return on Equity measures how much profit is generated with the money shareholders have invested in the Company. It is expressed as a percentage and calculated by dividing net income by total Stockholders' Equity.
3. **Current Ratio.** Current ratio is computed by dividing current assets by current liabilities. This indicates the liquidity of the Group in the short term and measures the peso amount of current asset available to cover a peso amount of current liability.
4. **Debt-to-Equity Ratio (DER).** DER gives an indication of the Group's leverage position and is computed by dividing total liabilities with total stockholders' equity.
5. **Asset-to-Equity Ratio (AER).** Asset-to-Equity Ratio is computed using total assets divided by the total stockholders' equity. This ratio shows the relationship of the total assets of the firm owned by shareholders and an indicator of the leverage used to finance the Group.

The table below shows the comparative figures of the key performance indicators for the period in review.

	Current YTD	Previous Year	Previous YTD
	YTD	YTD	YTD
	June 30, 2026	December 31, 2025	June 30, 2025
Return on Assets Ratio	(0.01)	(0.02)	(0.01)
Return on Equity Ratio	(0.01)	(0.04)	(0.01)
Current Ratio	0.14	0.17	0.19
Debt to Equity Ratio	0.76	0.76	0.73
Asset to Equity Ratio	1.76	1.76	1.73

Discussion on the key performance indicators

Return on Assets Ratio

The Group's ROA as at June 30, 2026 and June 30, 2025 is negative due to the reported net loss in 2026 and 2025.

Return on Equity Ratio

The Group's ROE as at June 30, 2026 and June 30, 2025 is negative due to the reported net loss in 2026 and 2025.

Current Ratio

Current ratio decreased from 0.17 as at December 31, 2025 to 0.14 as at June 30, 2026 due to lower current assets this year.

Debt to Equity Ratio

There is no significant movement in the debt-to-equity ratio which remained at 0.76 as at December 31, 2025 and as at June 30, 2026.

Assets to Equity Ratio

There is no significant movement in the asset-to-equity ratio which remained at 1.76 as at December 31, 2025 and as at June 30, 2026.

PART II OTHER INFORMATION

Other than what has been reported, no event has since occurred.

ANNEX TO THE MD&A SECTION

1. PRINCIPLES OF CONSOLIDATION

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Parent Company and the following subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the “Group”):

Subsidiaries	Percentage of Ownership		
	Direct	Indirect	Total
Aragorn Power & Energy Corporation (APEC) ⁽¹⁾	97.6%	-	97.6%
PRC Magma Energy Resources Inc. (PRC-Magma) ⁽²⁾	-	85.0%	85.0%
APC Cement Corporation (APC Cement) ⁽²⁾	100.0%	-	100.0%
APC Energy Resources, Inc. (APC Energy) ⁽²⁾	100.0%	-	100.0%
APC Mining Corporation (APC Mining) ⁽²⁾	83.3%	-	83.3%

(1) Still in exploration stage

(2) Still in the pre-operating stage

2. RISK EXPOSURES

Financial Risk Management

The Group has risk management policies that systematically view the risks that could prevent the Group from achieving its objectives. These policies are intended to manage risks identified in such a way that opportunities to deliver the Group’s objectives are achieved. The Group’s risk management takes place in the context of day-to-day operations and normal business processes such as strategic planning and business planning. It is also established to identify and manage the Group’s exposure to financial risks, to set appropriate transaction limits and controls, and to monitor and assess risks and compliance to internal control policies.

Management has identified each risk and is responsible for coordinating and continuously improving risk strategies, processes and measures in accordance with the established business objectives. The BOD has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Group’s risk management framework. Risk management policies and structure are reviewed regularly to reflect changes in market conditions and the activities of the Group.

The Group’s principal financial instruments comprise of cash and cash equivalents, receivables, security deposits, trade and other payables (excluding statutory payables), and advances from a related party.

The main risks arising from the Group’s financial instruments are credit risk, liquidity risk and interest rate risk. The BOD reviews and approves policies for managing these risks. These are summarized below.

Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk that the obligations of the Group will not be repaid on time and in full as contracted, resulting in a financial loss. It is inherent to the business as potential losses may arise due to the failure of its counter parties to fulfill their obligations on maturity dates or due to adverse market conditions.

Generally, the credit risk of the Group is attributable to financial assets at amortized cost. The Group maintains credit policies and continuously monitors defaults of counter parties, identified either individually or by group, and incorporate this information into its credit risk controls. Managing credit risk has both qualitative and quantitative aspects. Credit officers must evaluate the credit quality of the counterparties and assign internal credit ratings upon this evaluation.

The Group defines credit exposure as all transactions where losses might occur due to the fact that counterparties may not fulfill their contractual payment obligations based on original contractual terms. The Group's exposure to credit risk arises from default of the counterparty, with a maximum exposure equal to the carrying amounts of these financial assets. Credit risk from cash in banks is mitigated by transacting only with reputable banks duly approved by management.

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Group's objectives to managing liquidity risk is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking adverse effect to the Group's credit standing.

The Group seeks to manage its liquid funds through cash planning on a weekly basis. As part of its liquidity risk management, the Group regularly evaluates its projected and actual cash flows. It also continuously assesses conditions in the financial markets for opportunities to pursue fund raising activities.

3. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

A comparison by category of the carrying values and estimated fair values of the Group's financial instruments that are carried in the consolidated financial statements as at June 30, 2026 and December 31, 2025 are as follows:

	June 30, 2026		December 31, 2025	
	Carrying Value	Fair Value	Carrying Value	Fair Value
Financial assets:				
Loans and receivables:				
Cash and cash equivalents*	14,282,840	14,282,840	17,617,310	17,617,310
Trade and other Receivables	384,653	384,653	573,851	573,851
Deposits**	23,822	23,822	23,822	23,822
Total financial assets	14,691,316	14,691,316	18,214,983	18,214,983
Financial liabilities:				
Other financial liabilities:				
Trade and other payables***	27,593,708	27,593,708	28,247,472	28,247,472
Advances from related parties	79,978,631	79,978,631	79,978,631	79,978,631
Total current financial liabilities	107,572,339	107,572,339	108,226,103	108,226,103

*Excluding cash on hand amounting to ₱50,000 as at June 30, 2026 and ₱29,834 as at December 31, 2025

** Included in "Other noncurrent assets" account

***Excluding statutory liabilities.

Cash and Cash Equivalents, Receivables, Trade and Other Payables (Excluding Statutory Payables), and Advances from a Related Party

Due to the short-term nature of the transactions, the carrying values approximate the fair values at reporting dates.

Security Deposits

The carrying value of security deposits does not materially differ from the fair value as at June 30, 2026 and December 31, 2025.

Investment Properties

The fair values of the investment properties were based on valuations performed by accredited independent appraisers.

The following tables provide the fair value hierarchy of the Group's assets and liabilities with carrying amounts which approximate its fair value or measured at fair value as at June 30, 2026 and December 31, 2025:

June 30, 2026					
	Total		Level 1		Level 2
Assets measured at fair value:					
Investment properties	₱	9,156,000	₱	–	₱ 9,156,000
Total financial assets	₱	9,156,000	₱	0	₱ 9,156,000

December 31, 2025					
	Total		Level 1		Level 2
Assets measured at fair value:					
Investment properties	₱	9,156,000	₱	–	₱ 9,156,000
Total financial assets	₱	9,156,000	₱	0	₱ 9,156,000

3. OTHER REQUIRED DISCLOSURES

- A.) The attached interim financial reports were prepared in accordance with accounting standards generally accepted in the Philippines. The accounting policies and methods of computation followed in these interim financial statements are the same compared with the audited financial Statements for the period ended December 31, 2025.
- B.) Except as reported in the Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations ("MD&A"), there were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows for the interim period.
- C.) There were no material changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior periods that have material effects in the current interim period.
- D.) Except as disclosed in the MD&A, there were no other issuance, repurchase and repayments of debt and equity securities.
- E.) There were no material events that occurred subsequent to June 30, 2026 and up to the date of this report that need disclosure herein.
- F.) There were no changes in the composition of the Group during the interim period such as business combinations, acquisition or disposals of subsidiaries and long-term investments, restructuring and discontinued operations.
- G.) There were no changes in contingent liabilities or contingent assets since December 31, 2025 and as at June 30, 2026.
- H.) There exist no material contingencies and other material events or transactions affecting the current interim period



APC GROUP INC.

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirement of the Securities Regulation Code, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.

Registrant: **APC Group, Inc.**

By:

IAN JASON R. AGUIRRE
President and Chief Executive Officer
Date: August 06, 2026

MARIE JOY C. REYES
Treasurer and Financial Controller, Compliance Officer
Date: August 06, 2026

APPENDIX 1
APC GROUP INC. and SUBSIDIARIES
Aging of Accounts Receivables
As of June 30, 2026

Trade and Other Receivables	Total	1 Month	2 - 3 Months	4 - 6 Months	7 Months to 1 Year	More than 1 year
Trade receivables	338,480	140,419	116,129	81,932	-	-
Advances to officers and employees	7,455	7,455	-	-	-	-
Other receivables	38,718	-	-	-	-	38,718
TOTAL	384,653	147,875	116,129	81,932	-	38,718